

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FEBRUARY 24, 2026]

No. 25-5091

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUSSELL VOUGHT, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC D. McARTHUR

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

DEREK WEISS

SIMON GREGORY JEROME

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7209

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-1673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. This Litigation	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Government Is Likely To Succeed Because Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Justiciable.	18
A. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Claims.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	19
2. The CSRA Precludes District-Court Jurisdiction Over Employment-Related Claims.	26
B. Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action.	29
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring An APA Action.....	29

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On A Nonstatutory Cause Of Action.....	39
II. The Preliminary Injunction Rests On Legal And Factual Error And Should Be Vacated.	41
A. The District Court Applied An Incorrect Legal Standard.....	42
B. The District Court's Conclusion That Defendants Intend To Close CFPB Is Unsound.	45
C. The Preliminary Injunction Is Vastly Overbroad.	56
III. The Remaining Factors Favor Vacatur.	61
CONCLUSION	68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Abbott v. LULAC</i> , 607 U.S. ----, 2025 WL 3484863 (Dec. 4, 2025).....	55
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	47, 48
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	50
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30, 34
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	36
<i>Buchanan v. Evans</i> , 439 U.S. 1360 (1978).....	56
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	30
<i>California Cmtys. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Case v. Morrisette</i> , 475 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	47

<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	41
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1, 21, 23
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44, 45
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 762 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17, 49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	39, 40
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	61
<i>Department of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023).....	22, 23
<i>Department of Just. v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 41
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Secretary of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35

<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury,</i> 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	27, 28
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	23, 24, 59
<i>Filebark v. Department of Transp.,</i> 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	62
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	30
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 37
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	56
<i>Global Health Council v. Trump,</i> 153 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	40
<i>Grosdidier v. Chairman,</i> 560 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	65
<i>In re Bluewater Network,</i> 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43, 45
<i>In re Cheney,</i> 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	64
<i>In re Core Commc'ns,</i> 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43, 62

<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077,</i> 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	64
<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,</i> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.,</i> 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	48
<i>Latif v. Obama,</i> 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	56
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,</i> 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>McMahon v. New York,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2643 (2025).....	21
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 38
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy,</i> 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 38
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Department of Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	61

<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.,</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	30, 32, 33, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 64
<i>Nuclear Regul. Comm'n v. Texas,</i> 605 U.S. 665 (2025).....	41
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman,</i> 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26, 41
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	38
<i>OPM v. AFGE,</i> 145 S. Ct. 1914 (2025).....	23
<i>Public Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Commissioner,</i> 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	19
<i>Saline Parents v. Garland,</i> 88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	25, 31
<i>Sampson v. Murray,</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	57, 62
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	20
<i>Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC,</i> 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Southwest Airlines v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Telecommunications Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	43-44, 44, 45

<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	20
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.,</i> 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	56
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Hallford,</i> 816 F.3d 850 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,</i> 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	30-31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	40
Statutes:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	4-5
5 U.S.C. § 551(4), (6), (8), (10), (11), (13)	36
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	34
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	30
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	42, 43
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135	26

12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)	58
12 U.S.C. § 5493(b).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5493(d)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5493(e)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5493(g).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5535(a)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3

Executive Orders:

<i>Implementing the President's "Department of Government Efficiency" Workforce Optimization Initiative, Exec. Order No. 14,210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669</i>	7
--	---

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 111-176.....	5
--------------------------	---

Other Materials:

Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.242-15.....	66
J. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing,</i> 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	59-60
